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Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis 

HEARING DATE: JULY 25, 2013 
 
Date: July 18, 2013 
Case No.: 2012.0395D 
Project Address: 2529 - 2533 POST STREET 
Permit Application: 2012.0327.6976 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) 

 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lots: 1081/049-051 
Project Sponsor: Kevin Weil and Christopher Doughtery (owners) 
 2531 & 2533 Post Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94115 
 Andrew Morrall (agent/architect)   
 Andrew Morrall Architects   

 2730 Mission Street   
 San Francisco, CA  94110   

Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young – (415) 558-6346 
 sharon.m.young@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do Not Take Discretionary Review and approve  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is removal and replacement of existing decks and exit stairs at the rear of the three-story, 
three-family dwelling.  The proposed rear decks will be set back approximately 13’-6” from the east 
property line and will abut the west property line with a one hour fire-rated wall with a height of 
approximately 28’ above grade.  The new rear exit stairs will be set back approximately 5’ from the east 
and south property lines.   
 
This proposal required Rear Yard and Noncomplying Structure Variances because the proposed 
replacement rear decks and exit stairs will extend entirely into the required rear yard and expand an 
existing building that is a legal noncomplying structure.  The public hearing for the Variance (Case No. 
2012.0395V) was held on July 25, 2012 and the variance was granted with conditions on November 15, 
2012.  The variance decision was appealed to the Board of Appeals (Appeal No. 12-148V) which 
considered the appeal in a public hearing on February 20, 2013.  The variance decision was upheld by the 
Board of Appeals. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site is located at 2529 - 2533 Post Street, on the south side of Post Street between Baker and 
Lyon Streets; Lots 049 - 051 in Assessor’s Block 1081 in an RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) 
Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.  The subject lot contains approximately 3,025 square 
feet and measures 27.50 feet wide and 110 feet deep.  The subject building is an approximately 40-foot-
tall, three-story, three-family residential building constructed circa 1890.  The existing building is listed in 
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CASE NO. 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

the Planning Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey (AS survey) but not in the National or California 
Registers as having architectural significance.   
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
The subject property is located in the Western Addition neighborhood.   The neighborhood is within a 
RH-3 Zoning District with a mix of single and multi-family residential buildings.  The subject and 
opposite blocks consists of buildings one-to-four stories in height.  Some of the buildings on the block 
were constructed circa 1900.    
 
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATE 

DR HEARING 
DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

311 
Notice 

30 days April 2, 2013 May 1, 2013 July 25, 2013 85 days 

 
 
HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 10 days July 15, 2013 July 15, 2013 10 days 
Mailed Notice 10 days July 15, 2013 July 15, 2013 10 days 

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) -- 1 (DR Requestor) -- 
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

-- -- -- 

Neighborhood groups -- -- -- 
 
DR REQUESTOR 

Alice Lam, owner and resident of 2543 Post Street, directly adjacent and west of the project site.   
 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated May 1, 2013.   
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION 

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated July 10, 2013.   
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption.  
 
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 
The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the request for Discretionary Review and found that the 
project does not create exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.  The RDT noted that the horizontal 
addition at the rear of the subject building is proposed against the DR Requestor’s blank east wall which 
will have no effects on the DR Requestor’s light or privacy, and which is consistent with the Residential 
Design Guidelines.   
 
Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the 
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Do Not Take Discretionary Review and approve the project 

 
Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Context Photographs 
Section 311 Notice 
DR Application 
Response to DR Application 
Reduced Plans 
Variance Decision 
Board of Appeals Decision 
 



Zoning Map 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 



Parcel Map 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 
AT 2529 - 2533 POST ST 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT  2543 POST ST 



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 

Sanborn Map* 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2539 POST ST 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 
2529 – 2533 POST ST 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2543 POST ST 



Aerial Photo* 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 
2529 - 2533 POST ST 

*The Aerial Maps reflect existing conditions in May 2012. 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2539 POST ST 



Aerial Photo 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT  
2529 - 2533 POST ST 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2543 POST ST 



Aerial Photo 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT  
2529 - 2533 POST ST 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2543 POST ST 



Aerial Photo 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT  
2529 - 2533 POST ST 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DR REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY 
AT 2543 POST ST 



Site Photo 

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 
2529 - 2533 POST ST 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2012.0395D 
2529 - 2533 Post Street 
 

DR REQUESTOR’S  
PROPERTY AT 2543 POST ST 
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Application for Discretionary Review 

APPLICATION FOR 

Discretionary Review 
1 Owner,/Applicant Information 

DR APPLICANT’S NAME 

Alice Lam 

OR APPLICANT’S ADDRESS 	 ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE 

2543 	Post Street, #5, San Francisco, Ca 	 94115 (415 )682-6683 

4( Wc) 767’32. 
PROPERTY OWNER WHO IS DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ARE REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW NAME. 

Mr. & Mrs.Benjamin Murphy, Scott Murphy, Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Weil & Mr. & Mrs. Christopher Dougherty 

ADDRESS 	 ZIP CODE TELEPHONE 

2529/2531/2533 Post Street 	 94115 

CONTACT FOR DR APPUCATION 

Same as Above Elk 
ADDRESS. 	 ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE 

EMAIL ADDRESS. 

alice.88.lam@gmail.com  

2. Location and Classification 

3. Project Description 

Please check all that apply 

Change of Use LII Change of Hours LIII New Construction LI Alterations [X Demolition LI Other LI 

Additions to Building: 	Rear 	Front LI 	Height LII 	Side Yard LI 
3 units Condo 

Present or Previous Use: 

3 Units Condo 
Proposed Use: 	 .............. 

	

201203276976 	 3/27/2012  Building Permit Application No. 	 Date Filed: 



I 	t�\ 

i 

4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request 

Prior Action 

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? 

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? 

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? 

YES 	 NO 

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation 

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please 

summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project. 

I tried to discuss my concern in writing and drop off the attached letters to the subject property each unit 

owners and copy to planning staff Ms. Sharon Young, however I did not get any respond from them. 

SAD ’5550500 P5550] 00 05 0000USD 0508 0720! 2 



jr1 of:jDiscretionarY Review 

 
011 3 . . . . . . . . 	 ...... 

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question. 

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the 
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of 
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or 
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines. 

The project basically does not meet the minimum standards of the Planning code due to the proposed new 

stairway and decks will intrude into the required rear set back area. It will only have 5-0 set back from rear 

property line after the new stairway constructed. Per Planning codes Section 134 for rear yard requirements is a 

minimum of 25% of lot depth, but no less than 15 feet. However, Variance was granted even as I filed for an 

appeal. 

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. 
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of 
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how: 

The rear decks at 2nd and 3rd level are aołroximate 14-2" x 13-10 and it will be built adjacent tom 

property with only one hour rated fire wall (42" high above 3rd level deck) for separation. I am very worried 

about if there is a BBQ party at the deck, it will create noise and fire hazard to my property and the nearby 

neiahbors. 

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to 
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1? 

Maintain the existing 2-2 separation from the property line identical to the present existing deck or extend 

the one hour fire rated wall 3-0" above my property along the property line and the proposed deck at 3rd level. 

q 



1? n;QRn 

i1 OWN  UITJI1 

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made: 
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property. 
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
c: The other information or applications may be required. 

Signature: 	Date:  

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent: 

Alice Lam  
Authorized Agent (circle one) 

I 0 	SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT 508 00 2012 



Alice Lam 
2543 Post Street, #5 
San Francisco, Ca 94115 

Mr. & Mrs. Benjamin Murphy 
Mr. Scott Murphy 
2529 Post Street, 
Sari Francisco, Ca 94115 

April 9, 2013 

Re: 	2529 - 2533 Post Street, San Francisco, CA 
Permit Application # 2012.03.27.6976 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Murphy, Mr. Murphy, 

I am Alice Lam the property owner at 2539 Post Street. I have received a notice of building permit 

application (Section 3 11 ) for the removal and replacement of the existing deck and exit stairs located at 

the rear of 2529-2533 Post Street, San Francisco on April 3, 2013. 

I am extremely concerned and worried about the lire safety for the proposed new rear decks which will be 
built directly adjacent to lily property without any separation. I am aware that there will be a one-hour 
rated firewall constructed along the property line, however the wall is only 42" above the top level deck 

and continues down to the foundation. I am worried that ifa fire start at their proposed 3rd level deck 
while they are having a barbeque on their deck, it would put my building in danger of being damaged or 
destroyed. 

I am sincerely requesting the subject property’s owners reconsider setting back the proposed deck to 

maintain tile same distance separation to my property as the current existing deck is, if we cannot reach 
an agreement, 1 will file a discretionary review and appeal to deny such building permit if issued. 

I hope we can compromise. Please review / accept my suggestion as follow: 

1. Maintain the existing 2’-2" separation from the property line identical to the exiting deck, and I 

will not file any appeal. 

2. In my opinion, the proposed new decks and stairs only benefit the 3 (top) level occupant. The 

second level and ground level kitchen will be darkened by the proposed 3rd level deck which 

depth is 14’-2" (14’-2"x13’-10"). In addition, the solid fire rated wall and the huge wood stair will 

block the natural light to the lower level kitchens especially to the ground level unit. I believe 



this will affect the quality of life and satisfaction to the 2 floor and ground level occupants who 

will also anticipate larger energy consumption due to the need to constantly have the lights on. 

The current 2’-2" gap is enough to provide natural light to the 2 nd  and ground level units. I am 

aware of the shadow study however I do not agree with the results. I suggest the present 

owners, especially the ground level unit owners, hire a contractor to use a piece of plywood to 

simulate the effects of the proposed deck. 

3. Extend the one hour fire rated wall 3’-0" above my property along the property line if the 

subject property’s owners insisted to have the decks without setback from my property. 

Sincerely yours, 

Alice Lam 

CC: Sharon M. Young 

San Francisco Planning Department 



Alice Lam 
2543 Post Street, #5 
San Francisco, Ca 94115 

Mr. & Mrs. Kevin Welt 
2531 Post Street, 
San Francisco, Ca 94115 

April 9, 2013 

Re: 	2529 - 2533 Post Street, San Francisco, CA 
Permit Application # 2012.03.27.6976 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Well, 

I am Alice Lam the property owner at 2539 Post Street. I have received a notice of building permit 
application (Section 311) for the removal and replacement of the existing deck and exit stairs located at 

the rear o12529 �2533 Post Street, San Francisco on April 3, 2013. 

I am extremely concerned and worried about the fire safety for the proposed new rear decks which will be 
built directly adjacent to my property without any separation. I am aware that there will be a one-hour 
rated firewall constructed along the property line, however the wall is only 42" above the top level deck 

and continues down to the foundation. I am worried that if a fire start at their proposed 3rd level deck 
while they are having a barbeque on their deck, it would put my building in danger of being damaged or 
destroyed. 

I am sincerely requesting the subject property’s owners reconsider setting back the proposed deck to 

maintain the same distance separation to my property as the current existing deck is. If we cannot reach 
an agreement, I will file a discretionary review and appeal to deny such building permit if issued. 

I hope we can compromise. Please review / accept my suggestion as follow: 

I. Maintain the existing 2’-2" separation from the property line identical to the exiting deck, and I 

will not file any appeal. 

2. In my opinion, the proposed new decks and stairs only benefit the 3d  (top) level occupant. The 
second level and ground level kitchen will be darkened by the proposed 3rd level deck which 

depth is 14’-2" (14’-2"x13’-10"). In addition, the solid fire rated wall and the huge wood stair will 

block the natural light to the lower level kitchens especially to the ground level unit. I believe 



this will affect the quality of life and satisfaction to the 2 Id floor and ground level occupants who 

will also anticipate larger energy consumption due to the need to constantly have the lights on. 

The current 2’-2" gap is enough to provide natural light to the 2 
nd

and ground level units. I am 

aware of the shadow study however I do not agree with the results. I suggest the present 

owners, especially the ground level unit owners, hire a contractor to use a piece of plywood to 

simulate the effects of the proposed deck. 

3. Extend the one hour fire rated wall 3’-0" above my property along the property line if the 

subject property’s owners insisted to have the decks without setback from my property. 

Sincerely yours, 

Alice Lam 

CC: Sharon M. Young 

San Francisco Planning Department 



Alice Lam 
2543 Post Street, #5 
San Francisco, Ca 94115 

Mr. & Mrs. Christopher Dougherty 
2533 Post Street, 
San Francisco, Ca 94115 

April 9, 2013 

Re: 	2529 - 2533 Post Street, San Francisco. CA 
Permit Application # 2012.03.27.6976 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dougherty, 

I am Alice Lam the property owner at 2539 Post Street. I have received a notice of building permit 
application (Section 311) for the removal and replacement of the existing deck and exit stairs located at 

the rear of 2529 - 2533 Post Street, San Francisco oil April 3, 2013. 

I am extremely concerned and worried about the fire safety for the proposed new rear decks which will be 
built directly adjacent to my property without any separation. I am aware that there will be a one-hour 
rated firewall constructed along the property line, however the wall is only 42" above the top level deck 

and continues down to the foundation. I am worried that if a fire start at their proposed 3rd level deck 
while they are having a barbeque oil their deck, it would put my building in danger of being damaged or 
destroyed. 

I am sincerely requesting the subject property’s owners reconsider setting back the proposed deck to 

maintain the same distance separation to my property as the current existing deck is. If we cannot reach 
an agreement, I will tile a discretionary review and appeal to deny such building permit if issued. 

I hope we can compromise. Please review / accept my suggestion as follow: 

I. Maintain the existing 2’-2" separation from the property line identical to the exiting deck, and I 

will not file any appeal. 

2. In my opinion, the proposed new decks and stairs only benefit the 3rd  (top) level occupant. The 
second level and ground level kitchen will be darkened by the proposed 3rd level deck which 

depth is 14’-2" (14’-2"x13’-10"). In addition, the solid fire rated wall and the huge wood stair will 

block the natural light to the lower level kitchens especially to the ground level unit. I believe 



this will affect the quality of life and satisfaction to the 
2nd 

 floor and ground level occupants who 

will also anticipate larger energy consumption due to the need to constantly have the lights on. 

The current 2’-2" gap is enough to provide natural light to the 2" d 
 and ground level units. I am 

aware of the shadow study however I do not agree with the results. I suggest the present 

owners, especially the ground level unit owners, hire a contractor to use a piece of plywood to 

simulate the effects of the proposed deck. 

3. Extend the one hour fire rated wall 3’-0’ above my property along the property line if the 

subject property’s owners insisted to have the decks without setback from my property. 

Sincerely yours, 

(If  
Alice Lam 

CC: Sharon M. Young 

San Francisco Planning Department 
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February 19, 2013 

San Francisco Board of Appeals 
1650 Mission, Room 3041E ,  
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Re: Proposed Deck Rebuild: 2529-2531-2533 Post Street, San Francisco, CA 

San Francisco Board of Appeals: 

My family owns the property at 2517 Post Street, which is the property one door down 
from 2529-2531-2533 Post Street. 

I have no problem with their deck rebuild and said rebuild will have no effect on my 
privacy, light or air space. We welcome the new addition to the neighborhood and wish 
them the best of luck with their efforts. 



kevin 

From: Christopher <crd@madisonstreetpress.com > 
Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2013 6:34 PM 
To: kevin@shaltwego.net  
Cc: lauraeshallwego.net  
Subject: Email from Lisa in back about deck rebuild 

Original Message 

Subject: deck 

Date: 2013-02-05 17:05 

From: lisa <lisaannika@gmail.com > 

To: Christopher <crd@madisonstreetpress.com > 

My name is Lisa Nowell and my family owns the property at 1387 Baker Street which borders 2529-2533 Post Street, to 

the south. I have no problem with their deck rebuild and said rebuild will have no effect on my privacy, light or air space. 

We welcome the new addition to the neighborhood and wish them the best of luck with their efforts. 

Regards, 

Lisa Nowell 

As of this year, Madison Street Press has been in business for 103 years! Referrals from clients like you are a big part of 
our success. 

Please pass our good name along. Thanks! 

Christopher Dougherty 

VP, Sales 

Madison Street Press - 614 Madison Street - Oakland, CA 94607 

T: 510.451.4775 F:510.451.5039 www.madisonstreetpress.com  
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By Hand Delivery                                                                                            July 8, 2013 
 
President Rodney Fong 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Room 400 
San Francisco, CA  94103 
 
Regarding: 
2529-2533 Post Street - Discretionary Review Response 
permit no. 201203276976 
 
Dear President Fong: 
 
I am the Architect representing the Owners Kevin Weil, Laura Pearson, Chris 
Doughtery, Rachel Brown, Benjamin Murphy and Anna Morozovsky  at 2529 - 2533  
Post Street (The Owners).  A Variance  was granted by the Zoning Administrator, Mr. 
Scott Sanchez after the Owners met with Alice Lam, the adjacent neighbor at 2539 
(The neighbor) and offered her a solution to the concerns she voiced at the variance 
hearing on July 25, 2012.  Please refer to exhibit A.  Ms. Lam subsequently filed an 
appeal to the Appeals Board for the granting of the variance. The hearing was held on 
February 20, 2013.  The Board of Appeals voted to deny the appeal and uphold the 
variance on the basis that the Zoning Administrator did not err or abuse his discretion.  
The project has gone through (2) separate neighborhood notifications. The notification 
for the Variance occurred first.  The notification for the 311 Site Permit occurred after 
the Variance notice and after Ms. Lam’s appeal was denied by the Board of Appeals. It 
is our understanding that no additional comments or complaints were filed with the 
Planner, other than Ms. Lam’s and a tenant in her building. The Owner’s  have several 
letters of support for adjacent neighbors for their project.  
 
Currently the property is improved with a 3 unit, 3 story residential building and a 
dilapidated rear deck which is the focus of this building permit.   
 
The Owners Chris Doughtery, and his wife Rachel Brown have lived at the 3rd Level     
Unit, 2533 for over 20 years,  they have 2 children. It is their intent to Live in their home 
and raise their 2 children. The 3rd Level Deck as Granted will provide required open 
space which is immediately adjacent and accessible to their home .  The 3rd Level 
Deck as Granted will allow the Doughtery’s children to play while being directly 
supervised from the main Family and Kitchen Area and Master Bedroom.  Mr. 
Doughtery and  his wife are full time professionals and the 3rd Level Deck as Granted 
will allow both direct supervision and supervision of the children while attending to 
household tasks and attending to professional tasks while at home.  The 3rd Level 
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Deck as Granted will also allow for family enjoyment. The Owners,  Kevin Weil and 
Laura Pearson have lived at the 2nd Level Unit, 2531 for over 9 years.  The 2nd Level 
Deck as Granted will also provide required open space which is immediately adjacent 
and accessible to their home. The Owners, Benjamin Murphy and Anna Morozovsky,  
have recently moved in at the Ground Level Unit, 2529.  The Deck as Granted  will 
allow for a large unobstructed area with more light and air for the Ground Level at the 
South East corner for their private open space. This direct access to required private 
open space is enjoyed by numerous adjacent neighbors. Please refer to Exhibit B.  
Without this direct access to the required private open space, Chris Doughtery and 
Rachel Brown would not be able to raise their children while living in their home.  
Denying the Owner’s direct access to required open space would be a burden of undue 
hardship that is not enforced on adjacent neighbors. 
 
The Deck as granted features a reconfigured deck located more towards the West of 
the Owner’s property, abutting Ms. Lam’s property which consists of a 30’-0” high solid 
blank wall extending 20‘-6“ beyond the Owner‘s building, and which will still extend 
approximately 6‘-6“ past the reconfigured Deck as granted.  The Deck as granted 
features a terraced design, stepping down towards the Southeast of the Owner’s 
property.  This terraced Deck design will reduce the impact of Ms. Lam’s tall blank wall, 
which casts a significant shadow on the Owner’s property. The reconfigured deck will 
significantly  increase  the usable open space and allow an increase of light and air for 
the Owners.     
 
By reconfiguring the Deck and positioning towards the Northwest corner of the Owner‘s 
Rear Yard, adjacent to Ms. Lam’s  blank wall :  
1. It will orientate the terraced deck’s towards the Owner’s South East corner. This will 

allow additional light and air, provide an unobstructed corner at the Southeast corner 
for open space at the ground level and provide for more consolidated and direct 
open space for the 2 units above.  Please refer to attachment C. 

2. It will have no impact on Ms. Lam’s property, the reconfigured deck casts no shadow 
on Ms. Lam’s property. Please refer to attachment C and Existing deck photo, last 
page of Exhibit A. 

3. It will have an improved effect on the adjacent neighbor’s who would be impacted.  
The reconfigured deck will  be consolidated towards the Northwest tall blank wall 
and terrace downward towards the adjacent Southeast rear yards which the deck 
faces.  This will improve the mid block open space of the adjacent neighbors to the 
South and East. 

4. The reconfigured deck has significantly less mass.  This will be achieved by using 
an open spiral staircase for the upper stair which will have much less mass and 
obstruction than the conventional wood framed stair that it will replace and 
positioning the lower switchback stair at a 45 degree, making this stair the lowest 
mass towards  the Southeast corner.  Please refer to exhibit C.  (Please note the 
cylindrical mass represented in the shadow study is an open spiral staircase and will 
cast little or no shadow) 

5. The current deck has only a 2’-2” space between the deck and Ms. Lam’s blank 
wall. This sliver of space proves awkward and useless.  In addition if the Owner’s 
were to reconfigure and rebuild the deck as Ms. Lam suggests, the deck would 
require a 28’-0” tall free standing fire wall with a 2’-2” wide void space between Ms. 
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Lam’s blank wall.  This would prove an undue hardship, creating a cavernous dark 
void space that could not be accessed by OSHA standards to build or maintain. The 
2’-2” width would not provide the clearance required for the placement of tall ladders 
or scaffolding. 

 
 
A. Neighborhood Outreach and Design Development 
 
As mentioned in the opening statement The Owners have worked hard and in good 
faith to consult with the neighbor Ms. Lam. 
 
Ms. Lam’s initial concern, as stated at the Variance Hearing of July 25, 2012,  was that 
a  perceived prowler would gain access to her roof top via the Deck as Granted.   
 
On August 08, 2012 the Owner’s held a meeting with the Ms. Lam  and offered the 
comprehensive solution of providing a locked steel gate at the second level stair 
landing, thus preventing the possibility of a perceived prowler gaining access to the third 
level Deck, climbing atop the Decks 42” high firewall and gaining access to her roof.   
 
Ms. Lam  flatly rejected this offer. She responded that the only solution she would 
accept is the current configuration of the Existing Deck, even though the Existing Deck 
has no security gate that would prevent a perceived prowler from gaining access to the 
Existing Third Level Deck, climb atop the Existing Deck’s Guardrail positioned only 2’-2” 
away from her roof, and gain access to her roof.   It would be further added that a 
perceived prowler could never gain direct access to the Owner’s back yard, since there 
is a solid locked door at the Ground Level passage way that leads to the public way. 
 
Ms. Lam’s current concern as stated in her DR request is for fire safety.  Our response 
is that the reconfigured deck would offer increased fire safety by providing a 1 hour 
rated 28’-0” tall wall abutting her solid blank wall separating the 2 properties and extend 
42” above the 3rd level deck.  The current deck does not have a fire rated separation 
and has an open rail 2‘-2“ away from Ms. Lam‘s solid blank wall.  The Owner’s and 
myself as the Architect do not agree or understand how the current configuration 
provides a safer condition,  since there is currently an open rail with no separation as 
compared with the 28’-0” high fire wall that will be installed with the new reconfigured 
deck. 
 
By Ms. Lam’s unwillingness to consider reasonable and effective solutions offered to 
her for her concerns, and insisting the only solution is for the deck to be re-built with the 
current side yard setback of 2’-2”, (which as previously stated would require a 28’-0” tall 
free standing solid fire wall, please refer to item 5 on the previous page) she is placing 
undue and unnecessary hardship on the Owner’s of 2529-2533 Post street.  She would 
be denying their property rights to use and enjoyment consistent with adjacent 
neighbors.  She would be denying the Owner’s property rights for what seems to be no 
apparent reason. 
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B. The Reconfigured Deck and Stair as granted complies with the Residential 
Design Guidelines. 
 
The position of the reconfigured deck abutting Ms. Lam’s Blank wall is consistent with 
the neighborhood context as stated on page 15 of the Design Guidelines for Side 
Spacing Between Buildings.  Ms. Lams building currently directly abuts the Owner’s 
building entire length minus the Owner’s 8’-0” lightwell.  This condition of abutting walls 
at the property line is prevalent and the norm for the neighborhood. 
 
The reconfigured deck is consistent with the Design Guidelines for Light and Air as 
stated on page 16 . The reconfigured Deck is orientated  and terraced down towards 
the Southeast corner where the greatest opportunity for light occurs.  There is less of 
an impact on the adjacent neighbors because the reconfigured deck is positioned in the 
far Northwest corner, thus casting little or no shadow on the adjacent properties. The 
reconfigured deck casts no shadow on Ms. Lam’s property. 
 
 
The reconfigured deck is consistent with the Design Guidelines for privacy as stated on 
page 17.  by positioning the reconfigured deck in the far northwest corner, The privacy 
for the adjacent neighbors to the South and the East is maintained and enhanced while 
maintaining the privacy for Ms. Lam, since the reconfigured deck abuts a blank wall and 
is set back 6’-6” behind Ms. Lams  rear wall and setback. 
 
The reconfigured deck is consistent with the Design Guidelines  for Mid-Block Open 
Space as stated on page 25-28.  The reconfigured deck maintains and enhances the 
Mid-Block Open Space to the South and the East while having no impact on Ms. Lam’s 
Open Space. 
 
 
C. Comparison of Existing Deck and Stair Area to Reconfigured Deck and Stair as 
Granted Area 
 
The Existing 2nd Level Deck and Stair area = 202 square feet. 

The 2nd Level Deck and Stair as Granted area = 267 square feet. 

The Existing 3rd Level Deck and Stair area = 202 square feet. 

The 3rd Level Deck and Stair as Granted area = 202 square feet. 

The combined footprints of the Existing Deck  and Stair area = 404 square feet.  

The combined footprints of the Deck as Granted area = 469 square feet. 

The Deck as granted is essentially the same size as the existing Deck. 
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D. Findings for the granting of the Variance 
 
As stated in the variance findings submitted and upheld by the Zoning Administrator, 
Mr. Scott Sanchez,  the existing building already extends into the required rear yard,  
therefore it is required that the Deck as Granted which provides the required private 
open space and the required means of egress be located in the required rear yard.  
This condition occurs elsewhere on the block and with immediate adjacent neighbors.   
Please refer to exhibit B. 
 
E. Improved  Fire Safety and Egress, Stairs exit to a Public Way 
 
The Reconfigured Deck and Stairs as Granted provides a spiral staircase within the 
dwelling unit 2533 per section 1009.9 of the California Building Code (CBC).  At the 
level of unit 2531, A stairway serving both dwelling units 2533 and 2531 is provided that 
complies with section 1009 of the CBC.  The stair discharges at grade.  The path of exit 
then continues through an existing 3’-0” wide passageway and discharges directly to 
the public way. Please refer to Exhibit E. The exit discharge components comply with 
section 1027.3 of the CBC.  The Deck as Granted provides a continuous 1 hour firewall 
per table 720.1(2) at the property line common with the Ms Lam‘s building.  The 
Existing Deck has no firewall and does not provide any fire protection between the 
Owner’s and the Ms. Lam’s building.  It would not be possible to provide the continuous 
1 hour firewall required with the Existing Deck’s configuration and placement.  The 
Existing Deck is placed 2’-2” away from property line common with the  Ms. Lam‘s 
building.  In order for the Existing Deck to be rebuilt in it’s current location and 
configuration and meet current code fire safety requirements,  A 20’-0” long 28’-0” high 
solid wall would need to be built opposite the 20’-6” long, 30’-0” high solid blank wall of 
the Appellant neighbor’s building.  This would create a narrow chasm as previously 
stated, 2’-2” wide and 28’-0” high between the Appellant neighbor’s building and be 
prohibited by  OSHA construction and maintenance code requirements.  With a space 
this narrow and tall it would be impossible, dangerous and unlawful to gain access to 
service and maintain the free standing required 28’-0” tall fire wall.  In addition, this 
would create an unprecedented and undue hardship on the Owner, creating an 
unhealthy condition where stagnant water, vermin and garbage could accumulate.  No 
adjacent neighbor on the block endures such a condition. Based on section 602, table 
602, section 705, table 705.8, section 720, table 720.1, section 1009 and section 1027 
of the CBC the Deck as Granted is a substantial improvement over the Existing Deck 
and is in accordance with the 2010 California Building Code.  
 
F. The Existing Deck is dilapidated 

The Existing Deck is dilapidated and would require demolition.  It would then need to be 
brought up to current Building Code standards and be reconfigured.  
 

 
 
 
 



6 

 

Summary of the Project and Request that the Request for Discretionary Review 
be denied and the Project move forward 
 
The Reconfigured Deck and Stairs as Granted amounts to a minor reconfiguration to 
the Existing Deck and Stairs. The Existing Deck and Stairs is 404 square feet in area.  
The Reconfigured Deck and Stairs as Granted is 469 square feet in area.  The Deck 
and Stairs  as Granted provides superior required open space directly accessible to the 
Owner’s homes.  This direct access to required open space is enjoyed by many 
adjacent neighbors. Many adjacent neighbors, including the Appellant neighbor, extend 
significantly into their rear yard. (Please refer to Exhibit B and Exhibit C) The Deck and 
Stairs as Granted better preserves the mid-block open space than the Existing Deck.  
The Deck and Stairs as Granted has less of an impact on the adjacent neighbors and 
does more to provide privacy to the adjacent neighbors than the Existing Deck.  The 
Deck and Stairs as Granted has little or no impact whatsoever to the Ms. Lam’s 
adjacent building. (Please refer to Exhibit C) The Deck and Stairs as Granted improves 
fire safety for the Owner’s building, the neighbor’s Ms. Lam’s adjacent building, and 
surrounding adjacent buildings.  The Deck and Stairs as Granted will meet the 2010 
California Building Code requirements for Fire, Egress and Life Safety and be built to 
current construction and Engineering standards, including seismic safety.  We 
respectfully request that the Planning Commission Deny the request for Discretionary 
Review and allow this project to move forward.  Thank You for your consideration. 
 

 

Sincerely Submitted, 

 

Andrew Morrall, Architect 

 

CC:  
Vice President Cindy Wu 
Commissioner Michael Antonini 
Commissioner Gwen Borden 
Commissioner Rich Hillis 
Commissioner Kathrin Moore 
Commissioner Hisashi Sugaya 
Linda Avery - Commissioner Secretary 
Sharon Young - Neighborhood Planner 
Kevin Weil - Owner and Owner’s representative  
 
 
 
 
 



SAN FRANCISCO 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Variance Decision 

Date: November 15, 2012 
Case No.: 2012.0395V 
Project Address: 2529 - 2533 POST STREET 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) 

40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 1081/049-051 
Applicants: Kevin Weil and Christopher Doughtery (owners) 

2531 & 2533 Post Street 

San Francisco, CA 94115 

Andrew Morrall (agent/architect) 

Andrew Morrall Architects 

2730 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young - (415) 558-6346 

sharon.m.young@sfgov.org  

1650 Mission St. 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, 
CA 94103-2479 

Reception: 

415.558.6378 

Fax: 

415.558.6409 

Planning 
Information: 

415.558.6377 

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE - REAR YARD AND NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURE VARIANCES SOUGHT: 

The proposal is the removal and replacement of existing decks and exit stairs at the rear of the three-story, three-

family dwelling. The proposed rear decks will be set back approximately 13’6" from the east property line and will 

abut the west property line with a one hour fire-rated wall with a height of approximately 28’ above grade. The 
new rear exit stairs will be set back approximately 5’ from the north and east property lines. 

Section 132 of the Planning Code requires a rear yard in an RH-3 Zoning District to be equivalent to 45 percent of 
the total lot depth, or when using averaging, no less than 25 percent of the lot depth or 15 feet, whichever is greater. 
The subject property, with a lot depth of approximately 110 feet, has a required rear yard of 276". The new rear 

deck and exit stairs will extend entirely into the required rear yard to within 5 feet of the rear property line. 

Section 188 of the Planning Code prohibits the expansion or replacement of a noncomplying structure. Because a 
portion of the existing building already encroaches into the required rear yard, it is considered a legal 
noncomplying structure. Therefore, the proposed replacement and expansion requires a variance from Section 188 
of the Planning Code. 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND: 

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") as a Class 1(a)-Existing 
Facilities categorical exemption. 

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2012.0395V on July 25, 2012. 

3. Neighborhood notification, pursuant to Planning Code Section 311 will be done separately under Building 
Permit Application No. 2012.03.27.6976. 
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Variance Decision 
	

CASE NO. 2012.0395V 

November 15, 2012 
	

2529 - 2533 Post Street 

DECISION: 

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, for the 
removal and replacement of existing decks and exit stairs at the rear of the three-story, three-family dwelling, 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator 
to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character and scale. If the Zoning 
Administrator determines that there would be a significant or extraordinary impact, the Zoning 
Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or affected property owners or a new Variance 
application be sought and justified. 

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the 
more restrictive controls apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San Francisco 
the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form approved by 
the Zoning Administrator. 

5. This Variance Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index 

Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the Project. This 

Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Variance Case Number. 

FINDINGS: 

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must 

determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings: 

FINDING 1. 
That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended use 

of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district. 

Requirement Met. 

A. The existing building was constructed circa 1890 prior to the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code 

and has a building depth of approximately 70’6" and an existing rear yard of 26’9". The building is listed 

in the Planning Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey, but is not listed in the National or California 
Registers as having architectural significance. Because a portion of the existing building is a noncomplying 

structure which extends approximately 2’ into the required rear yard, the rearmost portion of the building 

cannot be expanded without the granting of the rear yard and noncomplying structure variances. 

B. The proposed new rear decks on the 2nd and 3rd  levels (approximately 14’ wide by 14’ deep) will be set back 

approximately 13’6" from the east property line and will abut the south property line with a one hour fire-
rated wall with a height of approximately 28’ above grade. The new rear exit stairs will be set back 

approximately 5’ from the north and east property lines. According to the project sponsor, the rear decks 
cannot be reconstructed with the same footprint as the existing rear decks and exit stairs maintaining a 2’ 

SAN FRANCISCO 
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set back from the south property line to meet the current Building Code requirements. The existing decks 

are dilapidated and past repair and cannot be replaced "in-kind" because the current Building Code 
requirements would not allow an open rail 2’ away from the neighbors’ property and would require a solid 

three-story firewall and the new stairs need to be enlarged since the existing stairs riser height and width 

does not meet current Building Code requirements. The replacement rear decks will provide usable open 

space for the subject property and the exit stairs will provide access from the 2 and 3d  levels of the 

building to the rear yard. 

FINDING 2. 
That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions of 

this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the applicant 

or the owner of the property. 

Requirement Met. 

A. Literal enforcement of the Planning Code would preclude the owners from developing their property in 
the manner proposed and would result in an unnecessary hardship with no compensating public benefit 

without the granting of the rear yard and noncomplying structure variances to reconstruct the rear decks 

and exit stairs which provide open space to the three-family dwelling and access to the rear yard. Literal 

enforcement of the Planning Code in this case, would preclude the owners from meeting reasonable 

development goals. 

FINDING 3. 
That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject 

property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 

Requirement Met. 

A. Several properties within the immediate neighborhood contain buildings with rear decks and stairs that 
encroach into the required rear yards on their lots. The subject property has a shorter lot depth than the 
adjacent property to the south which has a lot depth of approximately 137.50 feet and a building depth 
which extends beyond the rear building wall of the subject property. 

B. The granting of these variances will allow the owners to construct new rear decks providing larger usable 
open space at the main living level for each dwelling unit and a second means of egress to the rear of the 
property from the second and third levels. 

FINDING 4. 

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to 

the property or improvements in the vicinity. 

Requirement Met. 

A. The Planning Department received public comment from adjacent neighbors to the south at 2539 Post 
Street (a five-unit apartment building) in opposition to the proposed configuration of the rear decks 
abutting the south side property line. Generally, the neighbors are concerned that the replacement decks 
will be enlarged, increasing the building’s nonconformity and abutting the south property line. 
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The neighbors in opposition expressed concern that the replacement decks abutting the south property line 
could cause water/rain leakage, trap moisture forming mold and mildew between the two buildings, and 
affect their safety by providing easier access for burglars to cross from the new decks and stairs onto their 
roof and from building to building within the neighborhood. 

In addition, the neighbors in opposition are concerned about potential noise from parties on the deck and 
having objects (cigarette butts, beer cans and bottles, leftover fireworks) left on their roof top. The 
neighbors expressed concern that the existing decks and stairs do not appear to be depilated beyond repair 
and that the granting of the rear yard and noncomplying variances would set a negative precedent for 
other properties to follow. 

At the July 25th  Variance hearing, the Zoning Administrator instructed the project sponsor to schedule a 
meeting with the neighbors to hear their concerns. The project sponsor held the meeting on August 8, 
2012, and in response to their security concerns, the project sponsor proposed a locked steel gate at the stair 
landing of the 2 level flight of stairs which would limit access to the neighbor’s roof from the subject 
property. The replacement decks will be configured to be tiered with the upper deck smaller than the 
lower deck and positioned abutting the west side property line and the neighbor’s solid property line wall 
rather than in the middle of the lot to provide more usable open space for the subject property and to create 
less of a shadow effect for the neighboring properties to the south and east. The project sponsor indicated 
that the existing and proposed rear decks and stairs are similar in size; the existing decks and stairs total 
404 square feet and the proposed decks and stairs will total 469 square feet. As such, granting the rear yard 
and noncomplying structure variances would improve the livability of the subject property and will not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the neighboring properties. 

FINDING 5. 

The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will not 

adversely affect the General Plan. 

Requirement Met. 

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to 
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-

planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The 

project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining housing 
stock. 

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project. 

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. The 
proposal will preserve the existing residential building on the property. 

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. 

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. 

5. The project will have no effect on the City’s industrial and service sectors. 
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6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 

7. The project will have no effect on the City’s landmarks or historic buildings. 

8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces. 

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the date of the 

Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals. 

Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the variance authorization 

became immediately operative. 

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled if (1) a 

Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or (2) a Tentative 

Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for Subdivision cases; or (3) 

neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required City action has not been approved 

within three years from the effective date of this decision. However, this authorization may be extended by the 

Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map or other 

City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the issuance of such a permit or map or other City action. 

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days 

after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of 

Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880. 

Very truly yours, 

Scott F. Sanchez 

Zoning Administrator 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM APPROPRIATE 

DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED. 

SMY:WP51\Northwest\Variance\2012.0395V - 2529 - 2533 Post Street - Granted 

Copy to I:\Decision  Documents\Variance Decision Letters\2012\2012.0395V - 2529 - 2533 Post Street - Granted 
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February 23, 2012 

Addressed to: 
Planning Department 
City and County of San Francisco 
1640 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 

Regarding: 
Variance Findings for 32529, 2531, 2533 Post St. 

VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM 

Variance Findings 

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property 
involved or the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other 
property or uses in the same class of district. 
Specifically: 
The existing house was built in 1890 and extends into the Rear Yard 
approximately 18’-0". The existing dilapidated deck and stair being replaced 
already exists within the Rear Yard. 

2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal 
enforcement of specified provisions of this Planning Code would result in partial 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created or attributable to the applicant or 
owner of the property. 
Specifically: 
Therefore it is required to build within the existing Rear Yard in order to update 
and replace the existing Rear Deck and Stair. 

3. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the subject property, possessed by the other 
property in the same class of district. 
Specifically: 
The Owners currently enjoy the similar privileges of adjacent neighbors, i.e. 
Open Space provided by Rear Decks immediately accessible and access to 
their Rear Yard from an existing set of Stairs. 



4. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 
Specifically: 
The Proposed Improvement will have no adverse effect on the immediate 
adjacent properties. The two immediate Adjacent Properties Buildings already 
extend into their Rear Yards to the height of 3 stories. Our proposed 
Reconfigured Deck and Stair will not adversely effect the Light and Air of the 
Adjacent Properties. In fact, it will improve the immediate neighbors access to 
light and air by reconfiguring the existing Deck and Stair to be positioned in the 
Southwest corner of the Rear Yard adjacent to the existing adjacent building’s 3 
story blank wall. The newly reconfigured Deck and Stair then terraces down in 
scale and mass towards the Northeast corner of the Rear Yard, allowing more 
light and air to the existing adjacent neighbors. 

5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of this Planning Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
Specifically: 
The intent of the Planning Code is to ensure Rear yard Space and to allow open 
space for Residential units while ensuring harmonious development in regard to 
adjacent properties. The proposed Deck and Stair achieves all of the criteria and 
is an improvement in regard to these criteria in comparison to the existing Deck 
and Stair to be demolished. The proposed reconfigured Deck and Stair will be 
positioned to allow more open Rear Yard with a larger unimpeded Rear Yard 
footprint. (i.e., the existing Deck and Stair was positioned in the middle of the 
Rear Yard, making the usable dimensions much smaller and obstructed. By 
positioning the proposed reconfigured Rear Deck and Stair towards one corner 
of the existing Rear Yard, adjacent to the adjacent Building’s 3 story blank wall, 
more light and air will be available for the Rear Yard and Adjacent Neighbors. 

PRIORITY GENERAL PLAN POLICIES FINDINGS 

	

1. 	Does not apply because we are proposing to Demolish and Reconfigure an 
existing Stair and Deck in the existing Rear Yard. 

	

2 	The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and 
protected by creating more usable Open Space, a more open rear Yard,and 
more light and air for adjacent neighbors 

3. Does not apply since the Existing Residential Units are. 
market rate. 

4. Does not apply because we are proposing to Demolish and Reconfigure an 
existing Stair and Deck in the existing Rear Yard. 

5. Does not apply because we are proposing to Demolish and Reconfigure an 
existing Stair and Deck in the existing Rear Yard. 



6. The Proposed Project would Structurally Strengthen and Improve the 
Existing Deck’s Structural integrity. The Proposed Project would Improve Life 
Safety by providing a 1 hour wall at the South Property line and Egress Stairs 
according to the most current Building Code. 

7. The proposed Reconfigured Deck and Stair is at the Rear Yard and will not be 
visible from the street. The existing Building’ will not be altered. 

8. Does not apply because we are proposing to Demolish and Reconfigure an 
existing Stair and Deck in the existing Rear Yard. 
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City and County of San Francisco 	
,’ 	 Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

Department of Building Inspection 

	

	 Tom C Hut, S E Acting Director 
_’. 

Report of Residential Building Record (3R) 
(Housing Code Section 351(a)) 

BEWARE: This report describes the current legal use of this property as compiled from records of City Departments. There has 
been no physical examination of the property itself. This record contains no history of any plumbing or electrical permits. The 
report makes no representation that the property is in compliance with the law. Any occupancy or use of the property other than 
that listed as authorized in this report may be illegal and subject to removal or abatement, and should be reviewed with the 
Planning Department and the Department of Building Inspection. Errors or omissions in this report shall not bind or stop the 
City from enforcing any and all building and zoning codes againsie seller, buyer and any subsequent owner. The preparation 
or dehvei v of this report shall not impose any hhihry on the C it ssions contained in said report, nor shall 
the City bear any liability not otherwise imposed by law. 

P Address of Building 2529 POSTST 	
REPORT 	

I
Block 1081 	Lot 049 

EXPIRED 
Other Addresses 2529 -2533 POST ST 

1. A. Present authorized Occupancy or use: 	THREE FAMILY DWELLING 
B. Is this building classified as a residential condominium? 	Yes I 	No 
C. Does this building contain any Residential Hotel Guest Rooms as defined in Chap. 41, S.F. Admim Code? 	Yes No / 

2. Zoning district in which located: 	RH-3 	 3. Building Code Occupancy Classification: R-2 

4. Do Records of the Planning Department reveal an expiration date for Any non-conforming use of this property? 	Yes No V 
If Yes, what date? 	rhe zoning for this property may have changed. Call Planning Department, (415) 558-6377, for the current status. 

5. Building Construction Date (Completed Date): UNKNOWN 
6. Original Occupancy or Use: UNKNOWN 

7. Construction, conversion or alteration permits issued, if any: 

Appjcatiori# 	Permit# 	Issue Date 	Type of Work Done. 
266 ,428 	 238645 	Jun 19, 1962 	REPAIR STAIRS C 
360310 	 323331 	Aug 23, 1968 	REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE C 

�3 8508923 	 536317 	Sep 11, 1985 	REPAIR REAR STAIRS C 
8609707 	 553862 	Sep 05, 1986 	REPAIR FIRE DAMAGE TO SIDING, WINDOWS, REPLACE SHEETROCK X 
8813044 	 595291 	Aug 31, 1988 	NEW KITCHEN CABINETS, REPAIR DAMAGED SHEET.ROCK & MOULDING C 
8818412 	 601046 	Nov 18. 1988 	COMPLY WITH PHYSICAL INSPECTION 3R-REPORT 41535 - CFC 3FD C 

9015235 	 649241 	Aug 01, 1990 	RE-ROOFING X 

9019798 	 654299 	Sep 27, 1990 	TERMITE CONTROL C 

200109269263 	949420 	Sep 26, 2001 	UNITE 2529 -REPLACE 4 WINDOWS SIZE FOR SIZE C 

8. A. Is there an active Franchise Tax Board Referral on file? 	 Yes No V 
B. Is this property currently under abatement proceedings for code violations? 	 Yes No V 

9. Number of residential structures on property? 	1 

10. A. Has an energy inspection been completed? Yes V 	No 	B. If yes, has a proof of compliance been issued? 	Yes V No 

Records Management Division 
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 

Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfgay.org/dbi  



TillS REPORT IS VALID FOR ONE YEMt ONLY. The law requfres that prior to the consummation at the sale or exchange of 
this property, the seller must deliver this report to the buyer and the buyer 
must sign it 

Pill 	I iii~oiiiii  I ’ YA 
gij 

Records Management Division 
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 

Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfgov.org/dbi  
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April 6, 2011 

To  the owners 2529 2533 Post Street 

I received a phone message at 6:14 PM today from Chris 
requesting my permission for your painters to access my 
roof at 2539 Post Street tomorrow for tfteir work on oüE 
building. 

This is an extreme short notice for me to consider such a 
request. 
Being a good neighbor, I am willing to cooperate with you 
exceptionally this time subject to the below condition: 

1. Name, address and contractor license number of your 
painters 
2. Written proof of liability insurance 
3. Written proof of workmen compensation insurance. 
4. what is the procedure for the painter to protect my roof 
5. make sure the painter to clean up after the work is done. 

Pie Iprvtde the requested information in written 
confirmation delivery to my property 
tomorrow morning with a follow up phone call to me 

Highly appreciate for your cooperation. 

Best regards, 

Alice Lam 
Owner of 2539 Post Street 























  1650 Mission Street Suite 400   San Francisco, CA 94103 

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION   (SECTION 311) 
 

On March 27, 2012, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2012.03.27.6976 (Alteration) with 
the City and County of San Francisco. 
 
 C O N T A C T  I N F O R M A T I O N  P R O J E C T  S I T E  I N F O R M A T I O N  
 

Applicant: Andrew Morrall (agent / architect) Project Address:  2529 - 2533 Post Street 
Address:    2730 Mission Street Cross Streets: Baker Street & Lyon Street 
City, State:  San Francisco, CA  94110 Assessor’s Block /Lot No.: 1081 / 049-051 
Telephone:  (415) 282-0616 Zoning District: RH-3 / 40-X 

Under San Francisco Planning Code Section 311, you, as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of this proposed project, 
are being notified of this Building Permit Application. You are not obligated to take any action. For more information 
regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the Applicant above or the Planner 
named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances associated with the 
project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary powers to review this application at a public 
hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed during the 30-day review period, prior to the 
close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. 
If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by the Planning Department after the 
Expiration Date. 

P R O J E C T   S C O P E  
 
[  ]  DEMOLITION and/or [  ] NEW CONSTRUCTION or [X]  ALTERATION             

[  ]  VERTICAL EXTENSION [  ] CHANGE # OF DWELLING UNITS  [  ]  FACADE ALTERATION(S) 

[  ]  HORIZ. EXTENSION (FRONT)  [  ] HORIZ. EXTENSION (SIDE) [X]  HORIZ. EXTENSION (REAR) 

 P RO JE CT  FE AT U RE S  EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED CONDITION 
 
BUILDING DEPTH  ...............................................................± 70’6”  ........................................... No Change 
REAR YARD (to building) ...................................................± 26’8”   .......................................... No Change 
REAR YARD (to exit stairs).................................................± 7’6”   ............................................ ± 5’   
HEIGHT OF BUILDING ........................................................± 40’6” ............................................ No Change 
NUMBER OF STORIES  .......................................................3..................................................... No Change 
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS  ........................................3..................................................... No Change 
 

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  
 

The proposal is removal and replacement of existing decks and exit stairs at the rear of the three-story, three-family 
dwelling.  The proposed rear decks will be set back approximately 13’6” from the east property line and will abut the 
west property line with a one hour fire-rated wall with a height of approximately 28’ above grade.  The new rear exit 
stairs will be set back approximately 5’ from the east and south property lines.   
 
This proposal required Rear Yard and Noncomplying Structure Variances because the proposed replacement rear decks 
and exit stairs will extend entirely into the required rear yard and expand an existing building that is a legal 
noncomplying structure.  The public hearing for the Variance (Case No. 2012.0395V) was held on July 25, 2012 and the 
variance was granted with conditions on November 15, 2012.  The variance decision was appealed to the Board of 
Appeals (Appeal No. 12-148V) in a public hearing on February 20, 2013 and the variance decision was upheld by the 
Board of Appeals. 
   

PLANNER’S NAME: Sharon M. Young    

PHONE NUMBER: (415) 558-6346  DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 04/02/2013 
EMAIL: sharon.m.young@sfgov.org  EXPIRATION DATE: 05/01/2013 
 



NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 
GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 

 
 
Reduced copies of the site plan and elevations (exterior walls), and floor plans (where applicable) of the proposed project, 
including the position of any adjacent buildings, exterior dimensions, and finishes, and a graphic reference scale, have been 
included in this mailing for your information.  Please discuss any questions with the project Applicant listed on the reverse. You 
may wish to discuss the plans with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already be 
aware of the project. Immediate neighbors to the project, in particular, are likely to be familiar with it. 
 
Any general questions concerning this application review process may be answered by the Planning Information Center at 1660 
Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.  Please phone the Planner listed on the reverse of this sheet 
with questions specific to this project. 
 
If you determine that the impact on you from this proposed development is significant and you wish to seek to change the proposed 
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.  
 
1. Seek a meeting with the project sponsor and the architect to get more information, and to explain the project's impact on you 

and to seek changes in the plans. 
 
2. Call the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at www.communityboards.org for a 

facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment through mediation.  Community Boards acts as a neutral third 
party and has, on many occasions, helped parties reach mutually agreeable solutions.   

 
3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps, or other means, to address potential problems without 

success, call the assigned project planner whose name and phone number are shown at the lower left corner on the reverse 
side of this notice, to review your concerns. 

 
If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances exist, you have 
the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the project. These powers are 
reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects, which generally conflict with the City's General Plan 
and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This 
procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission 
over the permit application, you must make such request within 30 days of this notice, prior to the Expiration Date shown on the 
reverse side, by completing an application (available at the Planning Department, 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or on-line at 
www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application to the Planning Information Center (PIC) during the hours between 8:00 
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., with all required materials, and a check, for each Discretionary Review request payable to the Planning 
Department.  To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at 
www.sfplanning.org or at the PIC located at 1660 Mission Street, First Floor, San Francisco.  For questions related to the Fee 
Schedule, please call the PIC at (415) 558-6377.  If the project includes multi building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a 
separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel 
will have an impact on you.  Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 
If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will approve the 
application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 
 
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
An appeal of the approval (or denial) of the permit application by the Planning Department or Planning Commission may be made 
to the Board of Appeals within 15 days after the permit is issued (or denied) by the Superintendent of the Department of Building 
Inspection. Submit an application form in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further 
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including their current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880. 
 
 
 

http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
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